
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
19 September 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 27th September, 
2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

11 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 5 July 2023. 
 

5. Minutes of Panel  
 

13 - 22 

 To receive the Minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee sitting as a Panel: 
 

- 9 August 2023 in respect of a Taxi Hearing 
- 9 August 2023 in respect of a Taxi Hearing 
- 11 August 2023 in respect of a Taxi Hearing 
- 16 August 2023 in respect of a Premises Licence 
- 8 September 2023 in respect of a Taxi Hearing 

 
6. Training - Taxi Licensing  
 

 

 Members to receive a training session on Taxi Licensing.  
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Council 
 

7. Feedback from Consultation on the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy 2023-2028  

 

23 - 150 

 The report seeks approval of the proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy. 
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

8. The Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 2024-2029  
 

151 - 176 

 The report invites Members to approve the draft Scrap Metal Dealers policy for 
consultation.   
 

9. Licensed Vehicle Emissions Discussion  
 

 

 This is a verbal item where Members are invited to discuss licensed vehicle 
emissions prior to consultation. 
 

Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).
Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).


 Matters submitted for Information 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

177 - 178 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

179 - 180 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

181 - 182 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr C Brown (Chair) 

Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr W J Mallard 
 

Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first
[...]
mber of options that can be taken to enable the 

meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Wednesday, 5th July, 2023 

 
Present: Cllr C Brown (Chair), Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 

Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D Keers, Cllr W J Mallard, 
Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr K S Tunstall. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D W King and 
D Thornewell. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 23/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 23/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 28 March 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 23/9    MINUTES OF PANEL  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 29 March 2023 and 12 
April 2023 be received and noted subject to an amendment to the 
minutes of the 29 March 2023 to reflect that Councillor Kemp was in 
present as Chair. 
 

LA 23/10    TRAINING - OVERVIEW OF LICENSING  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Licensing, 
Community Safety and Customer Service, introducing the work of the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee for the particular benefit of new 
Borough Councillors and of the Committee.  An overview of the 
Licensing Act 2003 was given and an outline of the Licensing regime 
provided, with particular focus on Premises Licenses and the operation 
of Panels/Hearings.  
 
 
  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 5 July 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 23/11    STREET TRADING FEES  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive set out the recommended changes to the existing fee 
structure for Street Trading.  The proposed fee levels for street trading 
consents were set out at 1.2.6 of the report and the Street Trading fee 
module, together with the street trading fees of neighbouring authorities 
was attached at Annex 5.   
 
During discussion, Members were advised that the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provided a list of activities which 
were not ‘street trading’ and therefore would not require consent.   
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed scale of fees for licences, consents and 
registrations set out in 1.2 6 of the report, be adopted with immediate 
effect. 
 

LA 23/12    REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive presented a review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy.  The report outlined the timescale for the consultation to be 
undertaken between 10 July 2023 and 1 September 2023.  Particular 
reference was made to the proposed changes set out at paragraph 1.3 
of the report and a copy of the current policy was attached at Annex 1.   
The report outlined the arrangements for public consultation on the 
policy including meetings with trade members, which Members were 
welcome to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy be 
approved for consultation. 
 

LA 23/13    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 9th August, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M Taylor, Cllr D Keers (Chairman) and Cllr R W G Oliver 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 23/10    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

LAP 23/11    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

LAP 23/12    REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - CASE NO 
003/2023  
 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee, sitting as a Panel was asked to 
consider whether any action was appropriate in respect of a holder of a 
Private Hire Driver’s licence, following the receipt of information from 
Kent County Council (KCC) School Contracts Team. 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 

Executive advised that an enforcement operation had been carried out 

by a KCC Transport Compliance Inspector at a school on 15 May 2023.  

The Inspector saw the licence holder driving a car which displayed an 

out-of-date private hire plate.  The plate had expi
[...]
Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive asked the Panel to consider an application for a review of a 
premises licence which had been made under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the premises known as Desh, 68-70 
High Street, West Malling ME19 6LU. 
 
The Applicants Representative, Mr Wesley Halls, Senior Immigration 
Officer, addressed the Panel during which he advised that consideration 
had been given to further evidence submitted by the Premises Licence 
Holder, including the introduction of employment checks, and as a result, 
the Home Office was satisfied that they had no concerns that the 
licensing objectives would not be met in the future.    
 
Furthermore, having regard to the positive record of the Premises 
Licence holder and the favourable comments received from the 
responsible authorities, the Home Office was satisfied that no action 
should be taken and respectively requested that the application for a 
review of the premises licence be withdrawn.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application for a review of the premises licence, 
be withdrawn.  
 

LAP 23/21    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 

Page 19



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 16 August 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.16 am 
Having commenced at 10.14 am 

 
 

Page 20



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Friday, 8th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M A Coffin (Chair), Cllr M Taylor and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 23/22    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

LAP 23/23    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED
[...]
ouncil 
also took into account the Council’s own Licensing Policy on private hire 
and hackney carriage drivers. 
 
Having considered all of the evidence, namely the written report, the oral 
representations from the Licensing Team and the information provided 
by the driver at the hearing and the representations made by their 
solicitor, the Panel decided unanimously that the application to renew 
the private hire driver’s licence should not be granted. The Panel relied 
upon the ground of “any other reasonable cause” under s.61(1)(b) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to make their 
decision. 
 
The Panel was not satisfied that the individual was a “fit and proper” 
person or sufficiently “safe and suitable” to hold a private hire driver’s 
licence based on their findings that they had failed to disclose their 
conviction on their renewal application form, they had failed to notify the 
Council within seven days of this conviction or at all, and bearing in mind 
their previous convictions for perverting the course of justice (the Panel 
considered that these convictions were still relevant despite their age). 
 
RESOLVED: That, in respect of Case Number 06/2023, the renewal of 
the Private Hire Driver’s licence be REFUSED. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
Having commenced at 10.40 am 

 
 

Page 22



   

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  27 September 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 

27 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION ON THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2023 - 2028 

1.1 Summary 

1.1.1 On 5 July 2023 Members approved, for consultation purposes, proposed changes 

to the existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy. This report asks 

Members to recommend to Council that the amended policy be adopted.  

1.1.2 Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles have a specific role to play in an 

integrated transport system. They are able to provide services in situations where 

public transport is either not available or outside “normal” hours of operation such 

as in the evenings or at weekends or for those with mobility difficulties. 

1.1.3 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy was approved by Full Council 

on the 10 April 2018. 

1.1.4 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy again went out on 

consultation, to include the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 

Vehicle Standards from 23 November 2020 until the 31 January 2021. 

The updated policy was considered by the Licensing and Appeals Committee on 

the 9 March 2021 and was approved by Full Council on the 13 April 2021. 

1.1.5 The proposed new policy went out for public consultation from the 10 July 2023 until 

the 1 September 2023.  The consultation received 82 responses. 

1.1.6 The proposed changes within the consultation are shown in Annex 1. 

1.1.7 The 82 responses to the consultation are shown in Annex 2 

1.1.8 The response to the consultation in the form of a petition from 31 drivers is shown 

in Annex 3 

1.1.9 A copy of the proposed policy is shown at Annex 4 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  27 September 2023  

 

1.2 Background 

1.2.1 Public safety is the paramount consideration when processing prospective 

candidate by ensuring only fit and proper persons are licensed to be entrusted to 

drive members of the public safely, professionally and courteously to and from their 

required destinations.   

1.2.2 Furthermore, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensed drivers undertake great 

numbers of school contracts with Kent County Council transporting young children, 

people with special needs and vulnerable adults. From a safeguarding perspective, 

the Council needs robust policies in place to ensure, insofar as it can, that these 

particularly vulnerable categories of people are not put at risk when these transport 

contracts are undertaken.   

1.2.3 Licensing Services works within a multi-cultural dynamic customer facing 

environment where we need to ensure that every applicant knows what is expected 

from them. 

1.2.4 Process steps to develop this policy –2023 - 2028 

Consultation agreed at the Licensing 

and Appeals Committee 

5 July 2023 

Public Consultation 10 July 2023 – 1 September 2023 

Licensing and Appeals Committee 27 September 2023 

Full Council adopt policy 24 October 2023 

New Policy comes into force 1 December 2023 

 

1.2.5 The Consultation was made available to taxi stakeholders via: 

 the Tonbridge & Malling Web Site 

 available to view at Council Offices (Tonbridge and Kings Hill) 

 handed out to each taxi stakeholder at reception. 

 handed out at Waterloo Rank 

 Taxi driver meetings at the Council Offices 

 

 

Page 24



 3  
 

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  27 September 2023  

 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 Under the Act, the Licensing Authority Statement of Policy will last for a maximum 

of five years and must be adopted by Full Council. Constitutionally, any new or 

amended policy has to be considered by the Licensing and Appeals Committee, 

and its recommendations are carried forward to Full Council. 

 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 Fee levels for Taxi licences are set by the Licensing Authority. The proposed 

changes are unlikely to lead to any impact on fee income or additional 

administrative costs for the authority. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 The Council has a licensing policy in place for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

drivers. The policy provides a transparent and consistent basis for decision making, 

which in turn reduces the risk of decisions being successfully challenged in the 

Courts. The policy by law lapses after 5 years unless reviewed and adopted 
[...]
category for the DBS must be enhanced, and 
the category on the Certificate must be “Other 
workforce Taxi driver” 

Find a DBS umbrella body company - GOV.UK 

(www.gov.uk) 

2. Outsource the Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) checks to 
an external third party, where a 
driver does not hold an online 
account update service. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Annex 1 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Ref: Subject Recommendation 

3 Reduce the length of time lost property is 
kept from 12 months to 2 months. 

 

The licensing team is proposing to move the minimum 

period lost property is kept from Twelve months to 

three months. 

 
 

 

3. Reduce the length of time lost 
property is kept from 12 
months to 2 months 

4 Making CCTV compulsory in all licensed vehicles 
(Hackney Carriage or Private Hire) 
 
A mixture of views on this topic of making CCTV 
compulsory in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles. 
Petition of 31 drivers indorsed the proposal. 
 
There are several issues and concerns to consider: 

• Drivers who have installed them, have 
installed a variety of different systems. 

• Some systems record Inside only; some 
inside and outside. 

• Different storage times.  
• All seem to have immediate access to 

footage.  
• Different type of camara. 

 

4. No change to current policy  
 
Licensing Officers will 
undertake further research on 
how other Licensing Authorities 
are managing CCTV and bring a 
paper back to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Annex 1 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Ref: Subject Recommendation 

5 Drivers of Hackney Carriage Vehicles Failing to 
take a passenger on a short journey - Charging 
more than the Fare shown on the metre when 
taking Credit / Debit card payments. 
 

With a growing number of complaints from members 
of the public about being refused to be taken on a 
short taxi journey or being charged more than the 
Fare shown on the Metre, the Licensing Team are 
proposing 9 penalty points being imposed on their 
TMBC driving licence and a two-week suspension. 
Subsequent offences will be referred to the Licensing 
and Appeals Committee. 
 

There is overwhelming support for this with 80% in 
favour. 
 
Drivers petition of 31 drivers feel we have current 
measures in place. 
 
The Licensing Authority will fully support any driver 
who refuses to take a fare where extenuating 
circumstances apply (Drunk, drugs etc.)  
 

 
 
Taxi policy guidance on penalty points 
Penalty points will only be imposed where the 
licensee agrees the breach or offence has taken 
place. Where the licensee does not agree that the 
breach or offence has taken place the matter will be 
referred in the first instance to the Licensing and 
Community Safety Manager for consideration 
regarding further action. 
 

5. Any Hackney Carriage driver 
failing to take a passenger on a 
journey, however short, or who 
charges more than the fare 
shown on the metre when taking 
payment by credit / Debit card, 
will have 9 penalty points being 
imposed on their TMBC driving 
licence and a two-week 
suspension.  
 
Subsequent offences will be 
referred to the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee. 

 

 

6 Remove membership of the Chauffeurs Guild as 
mechanism to bypass having to take the 
knowledge test. 
 

6. Remove membership of the 
Chauffeurs Guild as mechanism 
to bypass having to take the 
knowledge test. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Annex 1 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Ref: Subject Recommendation 

 

7 Colour of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle should be 
any colour (13 Comments)  
 
Example of comments 
• Used car prices have roughly doubled since pre-

COVID. 
• Hard for us to find suitable vehicles at the right 

price. 
• Please allow use to use any coloured car. White 

and silver are very sought after colours and tend 
to be more expensive to buy 

 
Currently only white and silver allowed. 
 

7. No change to White and Silver, 
except for designated wheelchair 
accessible
[...]
four passengers. 

• Outsource the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks to an external third party, 
where a driver does not hold an online account update service. 

• Reduce the length of time lost property is kept from 12 months to 2 months 

• Any Hackney Carriage driver failing to take a passenger on a journey, however short, 
or who charges more than the fare shown on the metre when taking payment by credit 
/ Debit card, will have 9 penalty points being imposed on their TMBC driving licence 
and a two-week suspension. Subsequent offences will be referred to the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee. 

• For applications for Plate exempt the Private Hire Operator must demonstrate that have 
proof from their bookings log that they run contracts with Government, executives, 
private sensitive clients (Hospitals etc.) 

• Remove membership of the Chauffeurs Guild as mechanism to bypass having to take 
the knowledge test. 

• To allow plate exempt vehicles who undertake Chauffer work for back passenger 
windows to be a higher tint than 50 per cent. 

 

1.4 Licensing of drivers and vehicles 

• The key aim of licensing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles is to offer a flexible, 
multi-skilled resource (with high levels of knowledge and experience), embracing 
unified working practices, exhibiting best working practice, whilst maintaining a high 
service delivery with excellent customer service.  

• Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles have a specific role to play in an integrated 
transport system. They are able to provide services in situations where public transport 
is either not available or outside “normal” hours of operation such as in the evenings or 
at weekends or for those with mobility difficulties. 

• Hackney carriage and private hire licensed drivers undertake school contracts with 
Kent County Council, transporting young children, people with disabilities and 
vulnerable people. 

• Public safety is a paramount consideration when proc
[...]
blic 

Delegated 

 

1. THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY 2024 – 2029 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The current Policy on Scrap Mental Dealers 2019 – 2024 was published in 2019 

and has a life span of five years. 

1.1.2 Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council currently has two site licences and 7 Mobile 

Scrap Metal licences.  

1.1.3 Metal theft over recent years has had a significant impact on communities, 

business, and local authorities. Metal thefts has been on the rise which is why the 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 was introduced in October 2013 and came into force 

in December 2013. It was a way to try and combat desecration of churches and 

historic buildings, inspection covers, and road signage being stolen.  

1.1.4 This policy outlines the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. This 

policy aims to give guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, consultees, 

and members of the public as to how the Council will administer and enforce the 

requirements of the Act.  

1.1.5 The Scrap Metal Dealers Policy is kept under review and where any significant 

amendments are considered necessary these will only be made after consultations 

have taken place in accordance. Amendments required due to a change in 

legislation that do not impact on the aims and objectives of the Policy will be made 

with the approval of the Licensing Officer for the policy to remain legislatively 

current. 

1.1.6 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into effect on 1 October 2013. It repeals 

all previous legislation and creates a revised regulatory regime for scrap metal 

recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 

1.1.7 The Act defines a ‘scrap metal dealer’ as a person who carries on the business 

which consists wholly or in part of the buying and selling of scrap metal, whether 

the metal is sold in the form it was bought. Or carries on a business as a motor 

salvage operator. This does not include manufacturing operations that sell metal as 

Pa
[...]
y aims to give guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, consultees, 

and members of the public as to how the Council will administer and enforce the 

requirements of the Act.  

 

1 CONSULTATION 

1.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Policy will be kept under review and where any 

significant amendments are considered necessary these will only be made 

after consultations have taken place in accordance. Amendments required 

due to a change in legislation that do not impact on the aims and objectives 

of the Policy will be made with the approval of the Licensing Officer for the 

policy to remain legislatively current. 

1.2 Proper weight, in accordance with the Guidance, has been given to the 

views of all those consulted. Those consulted in the preparation of this 

Policy included:  

• the Chief Officer of Police for Kent and British Transport Police 

• the Fire and Rescue authority for Kent 

• Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council’s Environmental Protection 

Team 

• Environment Agency 

• Trading Standards 

• Existing licence holders 

• Relevant trade associations 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 157



Page 4 of 19 
 

Page 4 of 19 
 

1.3 The Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 

1.3.1 The following process steps enabled development of this policy. 

Draft consultation agreed at the Licensing 

Committee 

27 September 2023 

Public Consultation 

 

9 October 2023 – 

30 November 2023 

Licensing Committee agrees the policy and 

recommends to Full Council for adoption 

26 March 2024 

Full Council adopt policy 9 April 2024 

New Policy comes into force 22 April 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 158



Page 5 of 19 
 

Page 5 of 19 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into effect on 1 October 2013. It 

repeals all previous legislation and creates a revised regulatory regime for 

scrap metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 

2.2 The Act defines a ‘scrap metal dealer’ as a person who carries on

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr C Brown (Chair), Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks,   
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D W King, Cllr W J Mallard,           
Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Keers and 
K S Tunstall. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 23/14    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 23/15    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 5 July 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 23/16    MINUTES OF PANEL  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 9 August 2023, 11 August 
2023 and 8 September 2023 (Taxis) and 16 August 2023 (Premises) be 
received and agreed as a correct record, subject to the presence of 
Panel Members being rectified as follows: 
 

 11 August 2023 (Taxi Hearing) – Cllr D W King (Chairman), Cllr R 
W G Oliver and Cllr C J Williams 

 8 September 2023 (Taxi Hearing) – Cllr M A Coffin (Chairman), 
Cllr B Banks and Cllr K S Tunstall 

 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

LA 23/17    FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION ON THE HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2023-2028  
 
A revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2023 – 2028, 
attached at Annex 4, which went out for public consultation from 10 July 
2023 to 1 September 2023, and a list of proposed changes within the 
consultation, attached at Annex 1, were presented for consideration.  



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 27 September 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

Responses to the consultation, including a response in the form of a 
petition from 31 drivers, were detailed in Annex 2 and Annex 3 
respectively. 
 
Members had due regard to the legal implications and risk assessment 
set out in the report whereby the need for the Borough Council to adopt 
a new policy was explained – this was due to the policy lasting for a 
maximum of five years and would by law lapse after five years unless 
reviewed and adopted by Full Council again. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That  
 
(1) the following proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Policy, as set out in Annex 1, be approved: 
 

 payment by credit/debit card be accepted for all Hackney 
Carriage journeys; 
 

 the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks be outsourced 
to an external third party, where a driver does not hold an online 
account update service; 
 

 the length of time for lost property to be kept be reduced from 12 
months to 2 months; 
 

 for any Hackney Carriage driver failing to take a passenger on a 
journey, regardless of distance, or charging more than the fare 
shown on the metre when taking payment by credit/debit card, 9 
penalty points and a two-week suspension be imposed on their 
TMBC driving licence, and subsequent offences be referred to the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee; 
 

 membership of the Chauffeurs Guild as mechanism to bypass the 
requirement to take the knowledge test be removed; 
 

 colour restriction for designated wheelchair accessible vehicles 
(WAV) be removed; and 
 

 a higher than 50 percent Manufacturer tint for back passenger 
windows be allowed for plate exempt vehicles undertaking 
Chauffeur work. 

 
(2) further investigation work by Officers in respect of the following 

areas, as identified in the proposed changes to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy, as set out in Annex 1, be 
undertaken and reported to a future meeting of the Committee: 

 

 CCTV in all licensed vehicles (Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire); 
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 27 September 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

 Colour restriction of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle; and 
 

 Drivers badge for school runs only with specially defined plate. 
 
(3) the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2023 – 2028, attached at Annex 4, be approved with the above 
agreed changes detailed in Recommendation (1) incorporated. 

 
* Referred to Council 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 23/18    THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY 2024-2029  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive presented a review of the current Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 
which was published in 2019 and had a life span of five years.  The 
Policy outlined the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
and aimed to give guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, 
consultees and members of the public as to how the Borough Council 
would administer and enforce the requirements of the Act. 
 
A copy of the draft new policy and a copy of the Feedback form for the 
Policy were attached at Annex 1 and Annex 2 respectively.  The report 
set out the timescale for the consultation to be undertaken between 9 
October 2023 and 30 November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Scrap Metal Dealers Policy 2024 – 2029, 
attached at Annex 1, be approved for consultation. 
 

LA 23/19    LICENSED VEHICLE EMISSIONS DISCUSSION  
 
Given the Borough Council’s Carbon Neutral 2030 aspiration, Members 
had an in-depth discussion with regard to licensed vehicle emissions 
with reference made to emissions standards and ever advancing 
technologies, which provided valuable insights for Officers to take into 
consideration in order to bring a paper back to a future meeting of the 
Committee for Members to review in respect of this important climate 
change agenda. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LA 23/20    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:50 pm 
 


